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M1410.010 GENERAL--LONG-TERM CARE

A. Introduction

B. Definitions

1. Authorized
Representative

2. Institutionali-
zation

Chapter M1410 contains the rules that apply to individuals needing long-
term services and support (LTSS). The rules are contained in the following
subchapters:

M1410 General Rules

M1420 Pre-admission Screening

M1430 Facility Care

M1440 Community-based Care Waiver Services

M1450 Transfer of Assets

M1460 Financial Eligibility

M1470 Patient Pay - Post-eligibility Treatment of Income

M1480 Married Institutionalized Individuals' Financial Eligibility

The rules found within this Chapter apply to those individuals applying for
or receiving Medicaid who meet the definition of institutionalization.

The definitions found in this section are for terms used when policy is
addressing types of long-term services and support (LTSS),
institutionalization, and individuals who are receiving that care.

An authorized representative is a person who is authorized to conduct
business for an individual. A competent individual must designate the
authorized representative in a written statement, which is signed by the
individual applicant. The authorized representative of an incompetent or
incapacitated individual is the individual's

e spouse

e parent

e attorney-in fact (person who has the individual's power-of-
attorney)

e legally appointed guardian
e legally appointed conservator (formerly known as the committee)
e trustee.

Institutionalization means receipt of 30 consecutive days of

e care in a medical institution (such as a nursing facility), or
e Medicaid Home and Community-Based Services (HCBS), or
e acombination of the two.

The definition of institutionalization is also met when an individual has a
signed hospice election that has been in effect for 30 consecutive days.

The 30 days begins with the day of admission to the medical institution or
receipt of Medicaid HCBS. The date of discharge into the community (not
in LTSS) or death is NOT included in the 30 days.

The institutionalization provisions may be applied when the individual is
already in a medical facility at the time of the application, or the
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3. Institution

4. In An Institution

5. Long-term Care

individual has been authorized to receive LTC or Long-term Services and
Supports (LTSS) and it is anticipated that he is likely to receive the services for 30
or more consecutive days. If it is known at the time the application is processed
that the individual did not or will not meet the 30 consecutive day requirement,
the individual is not to be treated as an institutionalized individual unless
community LTSS has been authorized.

The 30-consecutive-days requirement is expected to be met if the authorization for
LTSS is provided verbally or in writing. This allows the agency to begin the
evaluation of the applicant in the 300% SSI covered group for institutionalized
individuals and to use the special rules for married institutionalized individuals
who have a community spouse, if appropriate. However, prior to approval of the
individual for Medicaid payment of LTSS, the worker must have received the
DMAS-96 that was signed by the supervising physician (or an electronic
equivalent) or the signed Waiver Level of Care form (or an electronic equivalent).
Applicants must be evaluated as non-institutionalized individuals for the months
prior to the month in which the completed form is dated.

The worker must verify that LTSS started within /80 days of the date on the
Notice of Action on Medicaid. If services do not start within /80 days of the
Notice of Action on Medicaid, the individual can no longer be considered an
institutionalized individual and continued eligibility must be re-evaluated as a
non-institutionalized individual.

CBC Waiver applicants cannot receive Medicaid payment of CBC services prior
to the date the DMAS-96 was signed by the supervising physician. For applicants
for whom a Waiver Level of Care form is the appropriate authorization document,
Medicaid payment of CBC services cannot begin prior to the date the form has
been signed.

For purposes of this definition, continuity is broken by /80 or more consecutive
day’s absence from a medical institution or by non-receipt of waiver services. For
applicants in a nursing facility, if it is known at the time of application processing
that the individual left the nursing facility and did not stay for 30 consecutive days
or begin receiving another type of LTSS, the individual is evaluated as a non-
institutionalized individual. Medicaid recipients without a community spouse
who request Medicaid payment of LTSS, except MN individuals, and are in the
nursing facility for less than 30 consecutive days will have a patient pay
determination (see M1470.320).

An establishment that furnishes (in single or multiple facilities) food, shelter, and
some treatment or services to four or more persons unrelated to the proprietor is
an institution.

"In an institution" refers to an individual who is admitted to live in an institution
and receives treatment or services provided there that are appropriate to his
requirements.

Long-term care is medical treatment and services directed by a licensed
practitioner of the healing arts toward maintenance, improvement, or protection of
health or lessening of illness, disability or pain which have been received, or are
expected to be received, for longer than 30 consecutive days.
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6. Medical A medical institution is an institution (facility) that:
Institution
(Facility) e is organized to provide medical care, including nursing and

convalescent care,

e has the necessary professional personnel, equipment, and facilities to
manage the medical, nursing and other health needs of patients,

e is authorized under state law to provide medical care, and

e is staffed by professional personnel who are responsible to the
institution for professional medical and nursing services.

An acute care hospital is a medical institution.

7. Patient An individual who is receiving needed professional services that are
directed by a licensed practitioner of the healing arts toward maintenance,
improvement, or protection of health or lessening of illness, disability, or
pain, is a patient.

8. Inpatient An inpatient is a patient who has been admitted to a medical institution
on the recommendation of a physician or dentist and who:

e receives room, board, and professional services in the institution for a
24-hour period or longer, or

e is expected by the institution to receive room, board, and professional
services in the institution for a 24-hour period or longer even though it
later develops that the patient dies, is discharged or is transferred to
another facility, and does not actually stay in the institution for 24

hours.

9. Assisted Living An assisted living facility (ALF) or memory care unit are not long-term
Facility (ALF) / care facilities or a Medicaid medical institution. An ALF or memory care
Memory Care unit may be located within the same setting or campus such as a
Unit continuing care or a long-term care facility, however the level of care

differs from that of a Medicaid medical institution.

10. Independent A senior living center/senior apartment/retirement community are
living facility independent living arrangements or residences and are not medical
institutions.
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e is expected by the institution to receive room, board, and professional
services in the institution for a 24-hour period or longer even though it
later develops that the patient dies, is discharged or is transferred to
another facility, and does not actually stay in the institution for 24

hours.

M1410.020 NON-FINANCIAL ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

A. Introduction

B. Citizenship/
Alienage

C. Virginia Residency

D. Social Security
Number

E. Assignment of
Rights

F. Application for
Other Benefits

G. Institutional
Status

H. Covered Group
(Category)

To be eligible for Medicaid payment of long-term care, an individual
must be eligible for Medicaid. The Medicaid non-financial eligibility
requirements in chapter M02 apply to all Medicaid applicants and
recipients, including those individuals in long-term care. The non-
financial requirements and the location of the manual policy for each

requirement are:

The citizenship and alien status policy is found in M0220.

The Virginia state resident policy for patients in medical institutions is
found in subchapter M1430.101; the state resident policy for CBC

patients is found in M0230.

The social security number policy is found in M0240.

The assignment of rights and support cooperation policy is found in

M0250.

The application for other benefits policy is found in M0270.

The institutional status policy for facility patients is in subchapter
M1430.100. The institutional status policy for CBC waiver services

patients is found in subchapter M1440.010.

The Medicaid covered groups eligible for long-term care services are
listed in subchapter M1460. The category requirements for the covered

groups are found in chapter M03.

M1410.030 FACILITY CARE

A. Introduction

Medicaid covers care provided in a medical institution to persons whose
physical or mental condition requires nursing supervision and assistance
with activities of daily living. Some institutions have both medical and
residential sections. An individual in the medical section of the institution
is a patient in a medical facility; however, an individual in the residential
portion of the institution is a resident of a residential facility NOT a patient

in a medical facility.

This section contains descriptions of the types of facilities (medical

institutions) in which Medicaid provides payment for services received by
eligible patients. See subchapter M 1430 for specific policy and procedures
which apply to patients in facilities.
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B. Ineligible
Individuals

C. Types of Medical
Institutions

1. Chronic Disease
Hospitals

2. Hospitals
and/or Training
Centers for the
Intellectually
Disabled

3. Institutions for
Mental Diseases
(IMDs)

4. Intermediate
Care Facility
(ICF)

5. Nursing Facility

Individuals under age 65 who are patients in an institution for mental
diseases (IMD) are not eligible for Medicaid unless they are under age 22
and receiving inpatient psychiatric services.

The following are types of medical institutions in which Medicaid will cover
part of the cost of care for eligible individuals:

Specially certified hospitals, also called "long-stay hospitals'. There are
two of these hospitals enrolled as Virginia Medicaid providers:

e Hospital for Sick Children in Washington, D.C., and
e Lake Taylor Hospital in Norfolk, Virginia.

Facilities (medical institutions) that specialize in the care of intellectually
disabled individuals. Intermediate Care Facilities for the Intellectually
Disabled (ICF/IDs) are certified by the Department of Health to provide care
in a group home setting. Patients in these facilities may have income from
participating in work programs.

NOTE: Medically needy (MN) individuals are not eligible for Medicaid
payment of LTC services in an ICF/ID because ICF/ID services are not
covered for the medically needy.

A hospital, nursing facility or other medical institution that is primarily
engaged in providing diagnosis, treatment or care, including medical
attention, nursing care and related services, of persons with mental diseases.
An institution for the mentally retarded is not an IMD.

NOTE: Medically needy (MN) patients age 65 or older are not eligible for
Medicaid payment of LTC in an IMD because these services are not covered
for medically needy individuals age 65 or over.

A medical institution licensed by the state to provide, on a regular basis,
health-related services to patients who do not require hospital or skilled
nursing facility care, but whose mental or physical condition requires
services in addition to room and board which can be made available only in
an institutional setting.

A medical institution licensed by the state to provide, on a regular basis,
health-related services to patients who do not require hospital care, but
whose mental or physical condition requires services, such as nursing
supervision and assistance with activities of daily living, in addition to room
and board and such services can be made available only in an institutional
setting. Nursing facilities provide either skilled nursing care services or
intermediate care services, or both.
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6. Rehabilitation
Hospitals

A hospital certified as a rehabilitation hospital, or a unit of a hospital
certified by the Department of Health as excluded from the Medicare
prospective payment system, which provides inpatient rehabilitation

services.

M1410.040 COMMUNITY-BASED CARE WAIVER SERVICES

A. Introduction

B. Community-Based
Care Waivered
Services (CBC)

C. Virginia's Waivers

1. Commonwealth
Coordinated
Care Plus
Waiver

Medicaid covers long-term care in a community-based setting to individuals
whose mental or physical condition requires nursing supervision and
assistance with activities of daily living.

This section provides general information about the Community-based Care
(CBC) Waiver Services covered by Medicaid. The detailed descriptions of
the waivers and the policy and procedures specific to patients in CBC are
contained in subchapter M1440.

Community-Based Care Waiver Services or Home and Community-based
Care or CBC are titles that are used interchangeably. These terms are used
to mean a variety of in-home and community-based services reimbursed by
the Department of Medical Assistance Services (DMAS) that are authorized
under a Section 1915(c) waiver designed to offer individuals an alternative
to institutionalization. Individuals may be preauthorized to receive one or
more of these services either solely or in combination, based on the
documented need for the service or services to avoid nursing facility
placement.

Virginia has approved Section 1915(c) home and community-based care
waivers. These waivers contain services that are otherwise not available to
the general Medicaid population. The target population and service
configuration for each waiver is outlined in subchapter M1440. An
individual cannot receive services under two or more waivers
simultaneously; the individual can receive services under only one waiver at
a time.

Effective July 1, 2017, the Elderly or Disabled with Consumer-Direction
(EDCD) Waiver and the Technology Assisted (Tech) Waiver were combined
and are known as the Commonwealth Coordinated Care Plus (CCC Plus)
Waiver. The CCC Plus Waiver serves aged individuals and disabled
individuals who would otherwise require institutionalization in a nursing
facility. The waiver also serves "technology-assisted" individuals who are
chronically ill or severely impaired and who need both a medical device to
compensate for the loss of a vital body function, as well as substantial and
ongoing skilled nursing care to avert death or further disability.

The individual may choose to receive agency-directed services, consumer-
directed services or a combination of the two. Under consumer-directed
services, supervision of the personal care aide is provided directly by the
recipient and/or the person directing the care for the recipient. If an
individual is incapable of directing his own care, a spouse, parent, adult
child, or guardian may direct the care on behalf of the recipient. Services
available through this waiver include:
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2. Community

Living Waiver
(Formerly the
Intellectual
Disabilities
Waiver)

Family and
Individual
Supports
Waiver
(Formerly the
Individual and
Family
Developmental
Disabilities
Support
Waiver)

Building
Independence
Waiver
(Formerly the
Day Support
Waiver for
Individuals
with
Intellectual
Disabilities)

agency-directed and consumer-directed personal care

e adult day health care
agency-directed respite care (including skilled respite) and consumer-
directed respite care

e Personal Emergency Response System (PERS).

Services provided through CCC Plus Waiver for technology-assisted
individuals are expected to prevent placement, or to shorten the length of stay,
in a hospital or nursing facility and include:

private duty nursing
e nutritional supplements

medical supplies and equipment not otherwise available under the
Medicaid State Plan.

As part of the My Life, My Community Developmental Disabilities Waiver
Redesign, the Intellectual Disabilities (ID) Waiver was renamed the
Community Living Waiver in 2016. The waiver is targeted to provide home
and community-based services to individuals with developmental disabilities
and individuals under the age of six years at developmental risk who have
been determined to require the level of care provided in an ICF/ID, and to
individuals with related conditions currently residing in nursing facilities who
require specialized services. See M 1440, Appendix 1 for a list of services
available through this waiver.

As part of the My Life, My Community Waiver Developmental Disabilities
Redesign, the Individual and Family Developmental Disabilities Support
(DD) Waiver was renamed the Family and Individual Supports Waiver in
2016. The waiver provides home and community-based services to
individuals with developmental disabilities. See M 1440, Appendix 1 for a list
of services available through this waiver.

As part of the My Life, My Community Waiver Developmental Disabilities
Redesign, the Day Support Waiver for Individuals with Intellectual
Disabilities (DS Waiver) was renamed the Building Independence Waiver in
2016. The waiver is targeted to provide home and community-based services
to individuals with intellectual disabilities who have been determined to
require the level of care provided in an ICF/ID. See M1440, Appendix 1 for a
list of services available through this waiver.
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D. Children’s Mental
Health Program—
Not Medicaid CBC

E. Program for All-
Inclusive Care for
the Elderly (PACE)

e nursing services for assessments and evaluations
e therapeutic social and recreational programming which provides daily
activities for individuals with dementia.

Children’s Mental Health Program services are home and community-
based services to children who have been discharged from psychiatric
residential treatment facilities. Children’s Mental Health Program
services are NOT Medicaid CBC services. See M1520.100 E. for
additional information.

PACE is the State’s community model for the integration of acute and
long-term care. Under the PACE model, Medicaid and Medicare
coverage/funding are combined to pay for the individual’s care. PACE is
centered around the adult day health care model and provides the entire
spectrum of acute and long-term care services to enrollees without
limitations on the duration of services or the dollars spent. Participation in
PACE is in lieu of the EDCD Waiver and is voluntary. PACE serves
individuals aged 55 and older who (1) meet the nursing facility level of
care criteria and (2) reside in their own communities. PACE provides all
of an individual’s health care and medical long-term care needs.

PACE is NOT a HCBS Waiver; however, the preadmission screening,
financial eligibility and post eligibility requirements for individuals
enrolled in PACE are the same as those for individuals enrolled in the CCC
Plus (formerly EDCD) Waiver.

M1410.050 FINANCIAL ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

A. Introduction

B. Asset Transfer

C. Resources

D. Income

An individual in LTSS must meet the financial eligibility requirements that
are specific to institutionalized individuals; these requirements are
contained in this chapter:

The asset transfer policy is found in subchapter M1450.

The resource eligibility policy for individuals in LTSS who do not have a
community spouse and for MAGI Adults regardless of their marital status
is found in subchapter M1460 of this chapter.

Only certain resource eligibility requirements are applicable to individuals
in the Modified Adjusted Gross Income (MAGI) Adults covered group
who are institutionalized.

The resource eligibility requirements for married individuals in LTSS who
have a community spouse, other than MAGI Adults, are found in
subchapter M 1480 of this chapter. The policy in subchapter M 1480 for
married institutionalized individuals is NOT used to determine eligibility
for MAGI Adults, regardless of their marital status

The income eligibility policy for individuals in LTSS who do not have a
community spouse is found in subchapter M1460 of this chapter. MAGI
Adults in LTSS are evaluated using the MAGI income policy in Chapter
MO4.

The income eligibility policy for individuals in LTSS who have a
community spouse is found in subchapter M1480.
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M1410.060 POST-ELIGIBILITY TREATMENT OF INCOME (PATIENT

PAY)

A. Introduction

B. Patient Pay

Most Medicaid-eligible individuals must pay a portion of their income to
the LTSS provider; Medicaid pays the remainder of the cost of care. The
portion of their income that must be paid to the provider is called “patient
pay.” Patient pay policy does NOT apply to MAGI Adults.

The policies and procedures for patient pay determination are found in
subchapter M1470 of this chapter for individuals who do not have
community spouses and in subchapter M 1480 for individuals who have
community spouses.

M1410.100 LONG-TERM CARE APPLICATIONS

A. Introduction

B. Responsible Local
Agency

C. Procedures

1. Application
Completion

2. Pre-admission
Screening

The general application requirements applicable to all Medicaid applicants/
recipients found in chapter MO1 also apply to applicants/recipients who
need LTSS services. This section provides those additional or special
application rules that apply only to persons who meet the institutionalization
definition.

The local social services department in the Virginia locality where the
institutionalized individual (patient) last resided outside an institution
retains responsibility for receiving and processing the application.

If the patient did not reside in Virginia prior to admission to the institution,
the local social services department in the county/city where the institution
is located has responsibility for receiving and processing the application.

Home and Community-Based Services (HCBS) applicants apply in their
locality of residence.

A signed application is received. A face-to-face interview with the
applicant or the person authorized to conduct his business is not required,
but is strongly recommended, in order to correctly determine eligibility.

Notice from pre-admission screener is received by the local Department of
Social Services (DSS).

NOTE: Verbal communications by both the screener and the local DSS
Eligibility Worker (EW) may occur prior to the completion of screening.
Also, not all LTC cases require pre-admission screening; see M1420.
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3. Processing

4. Notices

EW completes the application processing. Processing includes receipt of
required verifications, completion of the non-financial and financial eligibility
determinations, and necessary case record documentation. See chapter M 15 for
the processing procedures.

An individual’s eligibility is determined as an institutionalized individual if he is
in a medical facility or has been authorized for Medicaid LTSS. For any month
in the retroactive period, an individual’s eligibility can only be determined as an
institutionalized individual if he met the definition of institutionalization in that
month (i.e. he had been a patient in a medical institution—including nursing
facility or an ICF-ID-- for at least 30 consecutive days).

If it is known at the time the application is processed that the individual did not
or will not receive LTSS (i.e. the applicant has died since making the
application) do not determine eligibility as an institutionalized individual.

If the individual's eligibility was determined as an institutionalized individual
prior to the receipt of waiver services, the EW must verify that LTSS started
within /80 days of the date of the Notice of Action on Medicaid. If LTSS did
not start within /80 days of the date of the Notice of Action on Medicaid, the
individual's continued eligibility must be re-evaluated as a non-institutionalized
individual.

See section M1410.300 for the required notices.

M1410.200 INITIATING LONG-TERM CARE FOR CURRENT RECIPIENTS

A. Introduction

B. Authorization for
LTSS

Individuals who currently receive Medicaid and enter LTSS must have their
eligibility redetermined using the special rules that apply to LTSS.

For example, an enrollee may be ineligible for Medicaid payment of LTSS
because he/she transferred assets without receiving adequate compensation.

The asset transfer policy found in M 1450 applies to individuals who receive any
type of LTSS. Individuals who are ineligible for Medicaid payment of LTSS
may remain eligible for other Medicaid-covered services.

An individual must have an assessment to determine that LTSS are appropriate,
and LTSS must be authorized for Medicaid payment for LTSS. Subchapter
M1420 contains the policies and procedures regarding LTSS authorization.
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C. Recipient Enters
LTC

D. Notification

A re-evaluation of eligibility must be done when the EW learns that a Medicaid
recipient has started receiving LTSS services. An LTSS screening is required. -

If an annual renewal has been done within the past six months, a partial review
to address factors pertinent to receipt of LTC, such as asset transfer, spousal
resource assessment, etc., must be done. If an annual renewal has not been
done within the past six months, a complete renewal must be done. A new
application is not required. See subchapter M 1520 for renewal procedures.

e For an SSI recipient who has no community spouse and owns no countable
real property, verify continued receipt of SSI through SOLQ-I or SVES,
obtain information regarding asset transfer from the enrollee or authorized
representative, and document the case record. See section M1430.103 for
additional information regarding an SSI recipient who enters a nursing
facility.

e Rules for married institutionalized recipients, with the exception of MAGI
Adults, who have a community spouse are found in subchapter M1480.

When the re-evaluation is done, the EW must complete and send all required
notices. See section 1410.300 below. If it is known at the time of application
processing that the individual did not or will not receive LTSS services, do not
determine eligibility as an institutionalized individual.

M1410.300 NOTICE REQUIREMENTS

A. Introduction

A notice to an applicant or recipient provides formal notification of the
intended action or action taken on his/her case, the reason for this action and
the authority for proposing or taking the action. The individual needs to
clearly understand when the action will take place, the action that will be
taken, the rules which require the action, and his right for redress.

Proper notice provides protection of the client's appeal rights as required in
1902(a)(3) of the Social Security Act.

The Notice of Action on Medicaid provides an opportunity for a fair hearing if
action is taken to deny, suspend, terminate, or reduce services.

The Medicaid Long-term Care Communication Form (DMAS-225) notifies
the LTSS provider of changes to an enrollee’s eligibility for Medicaid and for
Medicaid payment of LTSS services.

The notice requirements found in this section are used for all LTSS cases.

Individuals in the AAL Waiver have Medicaid eligibility determined in the
AG covered group (see M0320.202) and do not have Medicaid eligibility
determined as institutionalized individuals. There are no post-eligibility
requirements. The enrollment and notification procedures used with non-
institutionalized Medicaid recipients are followed (see M0130.300).
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B. Forms to Use

1.

Notice of Action
on Medicaid &
FAMIS
(#032-03-0008)

Notice of Patient
Pay
Responsibility
(#032-03-0062)

Medicaid LTC
Communication
Form (DMAS-
225)

The EW must send the Notice of Action on Medicaid generated by VaCMS
or the equivalent hard form, available at
https://fusion.dss.virginia.gov/bp/BP-Home/Medical-Assistance/Forms to the
applicant/ recipient or his authorized representative to notify him of the
agency's decision on the initial Medicaid application, and on a
redetermination of eligibility when a recipient starts LTC services.

The Notice of Patient Pay Responsibility is sent to the applicant/enrollee or
the authorized representative to notify them of the amount of patient pay
responsibility. The form is generated and sent by the Virginia Case
Management System (VaCMS) on the day the case is authorized, or by the
Medicaid enrollment system if a change is input directly into that system.

The Medicaid Long-term Care (LTC) Communication Form is available at
https://fusion.dss.virginia.gov/bp/BP-Home/Medical-Assistance/Forms. The
form is used by LTC providers and local departments of social services
(LDSS) to exchange information, other than patient pay information, such as:

e achange in the LTC provider, including when an individual moves from
CBC to a nursing facility or the reverse;

e the enrollee’s physical residence, if different than the LDSS locality;
e changes in the patient's deductions (e.g. a medical expense allowance);

e admission, death or discharge to an institution or community-based care
service;

o when a person is enrolled in a full coverage AC that provides LTSS but
they are not eligible, for example, a MAGI Adult passed a screening for
CBC but failed to return information to determine asset transfer;

e changes in eligibility status; and
e changes in third-party liability.
Do not use the DMAS-225 to relay the patient pay amount. Providers
are able to access patient pay information through the Department of
Medical Assistance Services (DMAS) provider verification systems.
a. When to Complete the DMAS-225
The EW completes the DMAS-225 at the time initial patient pay
information is added to VaCMS, when there is a change in the enrollee’s

situation, including a change in the enrollee’s LTC provider, or when a
change affects an enrollee’s Medicaid eligibility.
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b. Where to Send the DMAS-225.

If the individual is enrolled in a Commonwealth Coordinated Care (CCC)

Plus Managed Care Organization (MCO), send the DMAS-225 to the

individual’s MCO. If known, send it to the individual’s care coordinator.

Contact information for the CCC Plus MCOs is available at

https://ccceplusva.com/contacts-and-links.

If the individual is not in managed care, send the DMAS-225 as indicated

below:

1) For hospice services patients, including hospice patients in a nursing
facility or those who are also receiving CBC services, send the
original form to the hospice provider.

2) For facility patients, send the original form to the nursing facility.

3) For PACE or adult day health care recipients, send the original form
to the PACE or adult day health care provider.

4) For Medicaid CBC, send the original form to the following
individuals
e the case manager at the Community Services Board, for the

Family and Individual Supports (formerly Developmental
Disabilities) Waivers;
o the case manager (support coordinator), for the FIS (DD) Waiver,
e the personal care provider, for agency-directed CCC Plus Waiver
personal care services and other services. If the patient receives
both personal care and adult day health care, send the DMAS-225
to the personal care provider.
e the service facilitator, for consumer-directed CCC Plus Waiver
services,
e the case manager, for any enrollee with case management
services, and
o the case manager at DMAS, for CCC Plus Waiver Private Duty
Nursing (PDN) services), at the following address:
Office for Community Living
600 E. Broad St,
Richmond, VA 23219
Retain a copy of the completed DMAS-225 in the case record.
4. Advance The recipient must be notified in advance of any adverse action that will be
Notices of taken on his/her Medicaid eligibility or patient pay.
Proposed

Action



https://cccplusva.com/contacts-and-links
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5.

a. Advance Notice of Proposed Action

The system-generated Advance Notice of Proposed Action or hard
equivalent (#032-03-0018), available at
https://fusion.dss.virginia.gov/bp/BP-Home/Medical-Assistance/Forms,
must be used when:

o cligibility for Medicaid will be canceled,

o cligibility for full-benefit coverage Medicaid changes to QMB,
SLMB, or QWDI limited coverage, or

e Medicaid payment for LTSS services will not be allowed for a
period of time because of an asset transfer.

b. Notice of Patient Pay Responsibility

When a change in the patient pay amount is entered in VaCMS, a “Notice of
Patient Pay Responsibility” will be generated and sent as the advanced
notice to the recipient or the authorized representative.

Patient pay must be entered into VaCMS no later than close-of-business on
the system cut-off date, to meet the advance notice requirement.

Do not send the “Advance Notice of Proposed Action” when patient pay
increases.

Administrative A system-generated paper Administrative Renewal Form is used to redetermine
Renewal Form Medicaid eligibility of an individual who is in long-term care. The individual or
his authorized representative completes and signs the form where indicated.
The EW completes and signs the eligibility evaluation sections on the form.

A renewal can also be completed online using CommonHelp or by telephone by
calling the Cover Virginia Call Center. See M1520.200 for information
regarding Medicaid renewals.


https://fusion.dss.virginia.gov/bp/BP-Home/Medical-Assistance/Forms

CHAPTER M14
LONG-TERM SERVICES AND SUPPORTS (LTSS)

SUBCHAPTER 20

SCREENING FOR MEDICAID LTSS



M1420 Changes

Changed With Effective Date Pages Changed
TN #DMAS-30 1/1/24 Page 1
TN #DMAS-26 1/1/23 Pages 1 and 2
TN #DMAS-25 10/1/22 Table of Contents
Pages 1-5
TN #DMAS-24 7/1/22 Table of Contents
Pages 1-5
Appendix 1
Page 6 was removed.
Appendix 1 was removed and
Appendix 2 was renumbered
to Appendix 1.
TN #DMAS-19 4/1/21 Page 2
TN #DMAS-17 7/1/20 Pages 1-6
TN #DMAS-12 4/1/19 Page 2
TN #DMAS-11 1/1/19 Entire subchapter
TN #DMAS-7 1/1/18 Table of Contents
Pages 2, 5.
Appendix 2.
TN #DMAS-5 7/1/17 Pages 2-6
TN #DMAS-1 1/1/17 Table of Contents
Pages 3-6
Appendix 3
Appendices 4 and 5 were
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TN #DMAS-1 6/1/16 Pages 3-5
Page 6 is a runover page.
Appendix 3, page |
TN #99 1/1/14 Page 4
UP#7 7/1/12 Pages 3, 4
TN #94 09/01/10 Table of Contents
Pages 3-5
Appendix 3
TN #93 01/01/10 Pages 2,3, 5
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M1420.000 AUTHORIZATION FOR MEDICAID LTSS
M1420.100 MEDICAID LTSS AUTHORIZATION REQUIREMENTS

A. Introduction

B. Operating
Policies

1. Payment
Authorization

2.

Required
Authorizati
on
Documents

Medicaid covers long-term services and supports (LTSS) in a medical facility or
community-based setting for individuals whose mental or physical condition
requires assistance with activities of daily living. For Medicaid to cover LTSS, the
individual must:

e meet the definition of an institutionalized individual in subchapter M1410.
The individual’s eligibility as an institutionalized individual may be
determined when the individual is already in a medical facility at the time of
the application, or the individual has been authorized to receive LTSS and it
is anticipated that they are likely to receive the services for 30 or more
consecutive days. If it is known at the time the application is processed that
the individual did not or will not meet the 30 consecutive day requirement,
the individual is not to be treated as an institutionalized individual unless

community LTSS has been authorized,
e meet all Medicaid non-financial eligibility requirements in Chapter M02;

e Dbe financially eligible based on the policy and procedures in subchapter
M1460 for unmarried individuals and married institutionalized individuals
without a community spouse or subchapter M 1480 for institutionalized
individuals with a community spouse; and

e Meet the asset transfer policies in subchapter M1450.

This subchapter describes the LTSS authorization required for the types of LTSS,
which are facility-based care, home-and-community-based (HCBS) services
covered under a Section 1915(c) waiver, and the Program for All Inclusive Care for
the Elderly (PACE).

An LTSS authorization is needed for Medicaid payment of nursing facility
(medical institution), HCBS waiver, and PACE services for Medicaid recipients.
The authorization is not required for the local DSS to determine financial
eligibility using the more liberal rules for institutionalized individuals, including
the 300% SSI covered group and the special rules for married institutionalized
individuals with a community spouse. If the individual meets the definition of
institutionalization they are evaluated using these rules. The appropriate
authorization document (form or screen print) or documentation of
institutionalization must be maintained in the individual’s case record.

a. Nursing facility-based care, the Commonwealth Coordinated Care Plus
Waiver, and PACE

The Medicaid LTSS Authorization Form, DMAS 96 or the equivalent information

printed from the electronic Medicaid LTSS Screening system (eMLS) or the

Minimum Data Survey (MDS) is used to authorize nursing facility-based care, the

Commonwealth Coordinated Care (CCC) Plus Waiver, and PACE. The

Authorization form certifies the type of LTSS service.
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3. Authorization
Not Received

4. Continuing
Authorization

If documentation is not available when placement needs to be made, verbal
assurance from a screener that the form approving LTSS will be mailed or
electronically available is sufficient to determine Medicaid eligibility as an
institutionalized individual. This information must be received prior to
approval and enrollment in Medicaid as an institutionalized individual.

b. The Community Living Waiver, Building Independence Waiver, and
Family and Individual Supports Waiver.

The Waiver Authorization System (WaMS) (see M1420, Appendix 3) or
Intellectual Disability On-line System (IDOLS) are used to authorize
services received under the Community Living (CL) Waiver, Building
Independence (BI) Waiver, and Family and Individual Supports Waiver.
Copies of the authorization screens or a 225 Communication form stating
services have started are acceptable.

If the appropriate documentation authorizing LTSS is not received, Medicaid
eligibility for an individual who is living in the community must be determined
as a non-institutionalized individual.

Providers re-evaluate the individual’s level of care periodically. The
authorization for Medicaid payment of LTSS may be rescinded by the physician
or by DMAS at any point that the individual is determined to no longer meet the
required Medicaid level of care criteria via level of care review process.

When an individual is no longer eligible for a HCBS Waiver service, the EW
must re-evaluate the individual’s eligibility as a non-institutionalized individual.

When an individual leaves the PACE program and no longer receives LTSS
services, the EW must re-evaluate the individual’s eligibility as a non-
institutionalized individual.

Facilities document the level of care using the Minimum Data Survey (MDS).
For an individual in a nursing facility who no longer meets the level of care but
continues to reside in the facility, continue to use the eligibility rules for
institutional individuals even though the individual no longer meets the level
of care criteria. Medicaid will not make a payment to the facility for LTSS.

M1420.200 RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LTSS AUTHORIZATION

A. Introduction

B. Nursing Facility

The process for completing the required assessment and authorizing services
depends on the type of LTSS.

In order to qualify for nursing facility care, an individual must be determined
to meet functional criteria, have a medical or nursing need and be at risk of
nursing facility or hospital placement within 30 days without services. An
assessment known as the LTSS Screening is completed by a designated
screener. For individuals who apply for Medicaid after entering a nursing
facility, medical staff at facilities document the level of care needed using the
Minimum Data Survey (MDS). The Eligibility Worker does not need to see any
screening authorization if the individual applying is already a resident of a
nursing facility when the Medicaid application is filed.
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C. CCCPlus
Waiver

The screener’s approval for Medicaid LTSS for new admissions must be
substantiated in the case record by a DMAS-96 or the equivalent information
from the eMLS system, WaMS printout or the Minimum Data Survey (MDS).
Medicaid payment for LTSS cannot begin prior to the date the DMAS-96 is
signed by the physician and prior authorization of services for the individual
has been given to the provider by DMAS or the managed care plan.

An overview of the screening requirements when an individual needs nursing
home care is listed below:

e For hospital patients who are currently enrolled in Medicaid and will
be admitted to a nursing facility with Medicaid as the payment source,
the screening is completed by hospital staff.

e Nursing facilities are permitted to admit individuals who are
discharged directly from a hospital to a nursing facility for skilled
services without an LTSS screening if the skilled services are not
covered in whole or partially by Virginia Medicaid. Once the
individual is admitted to the nursing facility, if the individual requests
an LTSS screening or applies for Medicaid coverage for LTSS, nursing
facility staff will conduct a LTSS screening. The Eligibility Worker
does not need to see the screening authorization if the individual
applying is already a resident of a nursing facility when the Medicaid
application is filed. DMAS will not pay for LTSS services unless the
facility has documented that the applicant meets the nursing facility
level of care.

e For individuals who are not inpatients in a hospital or are incarcerated
prior to nursing facility admission, the screening is completed by local
community-based teams (CBT) composed of agencies contracting with
the Department of Medical Assistance Services (DMAS). The
community-based teams usually consist of the local health department
physician, a local health department nurse, and a local social services
department service worker. Incarcerated individuals will be screened
by the community-based team in the locality in which the facility is
located.

Effective July 1, 2017, the Elderly or Disabled with Consumer-Direction
(EDCD) Waiver and the Technology Assisted (Tech) Waiver were combined
and are known as the Commonwealth Coordinated Care Plus (CCC Plus)
Waiver. Community-based teams, hospital screening teams and nursing facility
screening teams are authorized to screen individuals for the CCC Plus Waiver.
See M1420.400 C for more information.

An individual screened and approved for the CCC Plus Waiver will have a
DMAS-96 signed and dated by the screener and the physician (or the nurse
practitioner or the physician’s assistant working with the physician) or the
equivalent information printed from the eMLS system.
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D. Program for All
Inclusive Care
for the Elderly
(PACE)

E. Community
Living Waiver

F. Family and
Individual
Supports Waiver

G. Building
Independence
Waiver

If the individual elects consumer-directed services, DMAS or its contractor
must give final authorization. If services are not authorized, the service
facilitator will notify the LDSS, and the EW must re-evaluate the individual’s
eligibility as a non-institutionalized individual.

For individuals who qualify for Private Duty Nursing (PDN) under the CCC
Plus Waiver, a Medicaid LTSS Communication form (DMAS-225) and a
Commonwealth Coordinated Care Plus Waiver PDN Level of Care Eligibility
form (DMAS-108 for Adults or DMAS-109 for children) will be completed
and sent to the LDSS.

Community-based screening teams, hospital screening teams and nursing
facility screening teams are authorized to screen individuals for PACE. If the
individual is screened and approved for LTSS, the team will inform the
individual about any PACE program that serves the individual’s locality.
Individuals approved for PACE will have a DMAS-96 signed and dated by the
screener and the supervising physician (or the nurse practitioner or the
physician’s assistant working with the physician) or the equivalent information
printed from the eMLS system.

Local Community Services Boards (CSBs) are authorized to screen individuals
for the Community Living Waiver. Final authorizations for waiver services are
made by Department of Behavioral Health and Developmental Services
(DBHDS) staff.

Individuals screened and approved for the Community Living Waiver will
have a printout of the WaMS or Intellectual Disability On-line System
(IDOLS) authorization screen completed by the DBHDS representative. The
screen print will be accompanied by a completed DMAS-225 form identifying
the client, the Community Services Board providing the service, and begin date
of service.

CSBs are authorized to screen individuals for the Family and Individual
Supports Waiver. Final authorizations for waiver services are made by
DBHDS staff.

Individuals screened and approved for the Family and Individual Supports
Waiver will have a printout of the WaMS or IDOLS authorization screen
completed by the DBHDS representative. The screen print will be
accompanied by a completed DMAS-225 form identifying the client, the
Community Services Board providing the service, and begin date of service.

Local CSB and DBHDS case managers are authorized to screen individuals for
the Building Independence Waiver. Final authorizations for waiver services
are made by DBHDS staff.

Individuals screened and approved for the Building Independence Waiver will
have a printout of the WaMS or IDOLS authorization screen completed by the
DBHDS representative. The screen print will be accompanied by a completed
DMAS-225 form identifying the client, the Community Services Board
providing the service, and begin date of service.
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M1420.300 COMMUNICATION PROCEDURES

A. Introduction

B. Procedures

1. LDSS Contact

2. Screeners

3. Eligibility
Worker (EW)
Action

To ensure that nursing facility, PACE placement or receipt of Medicaid
HCBS services are arranged as quickly as possible, there must be prompt
communication between screeners and eligibility staff.

The LDSS should designate an appropriate staff member for screeners to
contact. Local social services, hospital staff, CBTs and nursing facilities
should be given the name and contact information for that person to facilitate
timely communication between screeners and eligibility staff.

Screeners must inform the individual’s eligibility worker when the screening
process has been completed.

The EW must inform both the individual and the provider once eligibility for
Medicaid payment of LTSS has been determined. If the individual is found
eligible for Medicaid and written assurance of approval by the screening
team, DMAS, or the managed care plan has been received (DMAS-96, WaMS
printout or the Minimum Data Survey [MDS]), the eligibility worker must
give the LTSS provider the enrollee’s Medicaid identification number.

M1420.400 LTSS SCREENING EXCLUSIONS (Special Circumstances)

A. Purpose

B. Screening
Special
Circumstances

The screening certification authorizes the local DSS to determine financial
eligibility using the more liberal rules for institutionalized individuals,
including the 300% SSI covered group and the special rules for married
institutionalized individuals with a community spouse. The Eligibility Worker
does not need to see any screening authorization if the individual applying is
already a resident of a nursing facility when the Medicaid application is
filed.

Screening for LTSS is NOT required when:

e the individual is a resident in a nursing facility, receiving CCC
Plus Waiver services or in PACE at the time of application and
was admitted to the service prior to July 1, 2019;

o the individual resides out of state (either in a community,
hospital or nursing facility setting) and seeks direct admission to
a nursing facility;

e the individual is an inpatient at an in-state owned/operated
facility licensed by DBHDS, in-state or out of state Veterans
hospital, military hospital or VA Medical Center, and seeks
direct admission to a nursing facility,

o the individual enters a nursing facility directly from the CCC
Plus Waiver or PACE services,

e the individual is being enrolled in Medicaid hospice.
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Waiver Management System (WaMS) Screen Print
for Community Living Waiver, Building Independence Waiver,
and Family and Individual Supports Waiver Authorizations

Summary Information

Person's Mame: Olive Cil Program Type:
Medicaid # 369874561212 Staff Completing Form:
Slot Number: SAF_2015_512

ISP Start Date:

Community Living

Purpesedliving CSB SC
Enroliment Approver Staff1

D6/01/2016

Status Update

Mew Status:™ |Ac|ive ﬂ|
Status Change Reason: ™ |ZSEI"~I'iEE‘ Started ﬂ|
Start Date: * | 06/16/2016 ®]

End Date:

Comments: 0

The individual is authorized to have eligibility determined using the special institution rules.

The individual has met the level of care requirements for Medicaid waiver services and needs a Medicaid eligibility determinaticn completed.




M1430 Changes

Changed With Effective Date Pages Changed

TN #DMAS-30 1/1/24 Page 3

TN #DMAS-26 10/1/22 Page 1

TN #DMAS-24 7/1/22 Page 3

TN #DMAS-20 7/1/21 Table of Contents
Page 2
Appendix 1 was removed.

TN #DMAS-19 4/1/21 Pages 1, 2

TN #DMAS-10 10/1/18 Pages 3-5
Appendix 1

TN #DMAS-7 1/1/18 Pages 1,2, 4
Appendix 1

TN #93 1/1/10 Appendix 1, page 1

Update (UP) #1 7/1/09 Appendix 1, page 1
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M1430.000 FACILITY CARE

A. Introduction

B. Definitions

Medicaid covers care provided in a facility to persons whose physical or
mental condition requires nursing supervision and assistance with activities
of daily living.

This subchapter (M1430) contains the specific policy and rules that apply
to individuals needing or receiving long-term supports and services
(LTSS), also referred to as long-term care (LTC) services in medical
institutions (facilities).

Definitions for terms used when policy is addressing types of LTSS,
institutionalization, and individuals who are receiving that care are found
in Subchapter M1410.

M1430.010 TYPES OF FACILITIES & CARE

A. Introduction

B. Medical Facility
Defined

C. Types of Medical
Facilities

1. Chronic Disease
Hospitals

2. Intermediate
Care Facilities
for the
Intellectually
Disabled (ICF-
ID)

This section contains descriptions of the types of medical facilities in
which Medicaid provides payment for services received by eligible
patients. Also refer to M1410.010.B for additional guidance.

A medical facility is an institution that:

e is organized to provide medical care, including nursing and
convalescent care,

e has the necessary professional personnel, equipment, and facilities to
manage the medical, nursing and other health needs of patients,

e is authorized under state law to provide medical care, and

e s staffed by professional personnel who are responsible to the
institution for professional medical and nursing services.

The following are types of medical facilities in which Medicaid will cover
part of the cost of care:

Chronic disease hospitals are specially certified hospitals, also called
"long-stay hospitals". There are two of these hospitals enrolled as
Virginia Medicaid providers:

e Hospital for Sick Children in Washington, D.C.;
e Lake Taylor Hospital in Norfolk, Virginia.

An ICF-ID is an institution for the intellectually disabled or persons with
related conditions is an institution or a distinct part of an institution that
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3. Institutions for
Treatment of
Mental Diseases
(IMDs)

4. Nursing Facility

5. Rehabilitation
Hospitals

e is primarily for the diagnosis, treatment or rehabilitation of individuals
with intellectual disabilities or related conditions, and

e provides, in a protected residential setting, ongoing evaluation,
planning, 24-hour supervision, coordination and integration of health
or rehabilitative services to help each individual function at his greatest
ability.

Some community group homes are certified as Intermediate Care Facilities
for the Intellectually Disabled (ICF-IDs) by the Department of Health.
Patients in these facilities may have income from participating in work
programs.

NOTE: Medically needy (MN) individuals are not eligible for Medicaid
payment of LTC services in an ICF-ID because ICF-ID services are not
covered for the medically needy.

An IMD is a hospital, nursing facility or other institution with more than
16 beds that is primarily engaged in providing diagnosis, treatment or care,
including medical attention, nursing care and related services, of persons
with mental diseases. An institution for those intellectually disabled is
NOT an IMD. For a list of state-operated IMDs in Virginia, see

M0280, Appendix 2.

Federal regulations in 42 CFR 435.1008 prohibit federal financial
participation (FFP) in most Medicaid services provided to individuals
under age 65 years who are patients in an institution for the treatment of
mental diseases (IMD), unless they are under age 22 and are receiving
inpatient psychiatric services. However, an individual who is age 22 or
over, but under age 65 and who is enrolled in Medicaid at the time of
admission to an IMD may remain enrolled in Medicaid. The Department of
Medical Assistance Services (DMAS) will coordinate with the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) to ensure that no unauthorized
FFP occurs.

Medically needy (MN) patients over 65 years of age are not eligible for
Medicaid payment of LTSS services in an IMD because these services are
not covered for medically needy individuals age 65 or over.

A nursing facility is a medical institution licensed by the state to provide,
on a regular basis, health-related services to patients who do not require
hospital care, but whose mental or physical condition requires services,
such as nursing supervision and assistance with activities of daily living, in
addition to room and board and such services can be made available only
in an institutional setting. Nursing facilities provide either skilled nursing
care services or intermediate care services, or both.

A rehabilitation hospital is a hospital certified as a rehabilitation hospital,
or a rehabilitation unit of a hospital certified by the Department of Health
as excluded from the Medicare prospective payment system, which
provides inpatient rehabilitation services.
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M1430.100 BASIC ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

A.

Overview

Citizenship/
Alienage

Virginia Residency

Social Security
Number

Assignment of
Rights

Application for
Other Benefits

Institutional
Status

Covered Group
(Category)

Financial
Eligibility

To be eligible for Medicaid payment of long-term care, an individual must
be eligible for Medicaid. The Medicaid non-financial eligibility
requirements in Chapter M02 apply to all individuals in long-term care.
The eligibility requirements and the location of the manual policy are listed
below in this section.

The citizenship and alien status policy is found in subchapter M220.

The Virginia state resident policy specific to facility patient is found in
subchapter M0230 and section M1430.101 below.

The social security number policy is found in subchapter M0240.

The assignment of rights is found in subchapter M0250.

The application for other benefits policy is found in subchapter M0270.

The institutional status requirements specific to long-term care in a facility
are in subchapter M0280.

The Medicaid covered groups eligible for LTC services, also called long-
term services and supports (LTSS), are listed in M1460. The requirements
for the covered groups are found in chapter M03.

An individual who has been a patient in a medical institution (such as a
nursing facility) for at least 30 consecutive days of care or who has been
authorized for LTSS is treated as an institutionalized individual for the
Medicaid eligibility determination. Financial eligibility for institutionalized
individuals is determined as a one-person assistance unit separated from
his/her legally responsible relative(s).

The 30-consecutive-days requirement is expected to be met if authorization
for LTSS is provided verbally or in writing. If the individual is treated as
an institutionalized individual and eligibility is established prior to the
begin date of services, the individual has /80 days from the date on the
Notice of Action to begin services.

For unmarried individuals, and for married individuals without community
spouses other than MAGI Adults, the resource and income eligibility
criteria in subchapter M 1460 is applicable.

MAGI Adults in LTC are evaluated using the resource policy in M1460
and the MAGI income policy in M04. Only certain resource eligibility
requirements are applicable to individuals in the Modified Adjusted Gross
Income (MAGI) Adult covered group who are institutionalized.
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For married individuals with community spouses, other than MAGI Adults,
the resource and income eligibility criteria in subchapter M 1480 is
applicable.

The asset transfer policy in M 1450 applies to all facility patients, including
MAGI Adults.

M1430.101 VIRGINIA RESIDENCE

A. Policy

B. Individual Age 21
or Older

1. Determining
Incapacity to
Declare Intent

2. Became
Incapable
Before Age 21

An individual must be a resident of Virginia to be eligible for Virginia
Medicaid while he/she is a patient in a medical facility. There is no
durational requirement for residency. Additional Virginia residency
requirements are in subchapter M0230.

An institutionalized individual age 21 years or older is a resident of

Virginia if:

e the individual is in an institution in Virginia with the intent to remain
permanently or for an indefinite period; or

e the individual became inca